additional supply of water from other sources than theretofore used; and may from time to time, as deemed necessary, increase the supply from the source theretofore employed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 237 —H. F. No. 1138.

An Act to appropriate money for current expenses, buildings, and improvements at state institutions, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriations for state charitable institutions.—Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

A 21 .. 1. 2 .. C .

Sec. 2. Anoka state asylum:

Available for	
year ending	
Three cottagesJuly 31, 1912,	\$40,000
Completing sameJuly 31, 1913,	130,000
	3,000
House for engineerJuly 31, 1912,	*
Additional for root cellarJuly 31, 1912,	2,000
Increasing size of boiler room and new coal	
vaultJuly 31, 1913,	8,000
Addition to ice houseJuly 31, 1912,	2,000
Additional feeders in tunnels, new engine	,
and generator and repairing old one. July 31, 1913,	7,500
Additional boiler and pipingJuly 31, 1912,	2,700
New pumping machinery, additional water	,
piping about grounds and additional	
fire protectionJuly 31, 1913,	5,500
Sewer systemJuly 31, 1912,	16,000
Additional steam mains and returns in	,
tunnels for new cottagesJuly 31, 1912,	6,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	1,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	1.500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	65,000
	85,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	00,000

Sec. 3. Hastings state asylum:

Available for	
year ending	
Three cottagesJuly 31, 1912,	40,000
Completing sameJuly 31, 1913,	130,000
Changes in power plant and laundryJuly 31, 1912,	10,000
Ice houseJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Fire escape, administration buildingJuly 31, 1912,	500
Surveying and laying out groundsJuly 31, 1912,	1,000
For additional electrical feeders in tunnels	1,000
and improving electrical distribution	
system to overcome present voltage	
logs Tuly 21 1019	2,700
lossJuly 31, 1912, New boiler, piping and auxiliariesJuly 31, 1913,	2,100 2,500
Moving anginer number at additional	2,000
Moving engines, pumps, etc., additional	7 900
piping and auxiliariesJuly 31, 1913,	7,800
Alterations and repairs to water supply	2 700
piping	3,700
Steam mains and returns and electrical	
feeders in tunnels for three new cot-	c 000
tagesJuly 31, 1912,	6,200
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1912,	500
Improving groundsJuly 31, 1913,	500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	2,500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	65,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	65,000
Sec. 4. Fergus Falls state hospital:	
Extension of rooms and dormitories above	
kitchen building to provide for sew-	
ingJuly 31, 1912,	5,000
Tile floorsJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
Renewing plumbing in west centerJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
Paint and mason shopJuly 31, 1913,	3,000
Improving slaughter house, fireproof floor. July 31, 1912,	1.000
Dry cow and breeding barn and root cellar. July 31, 1912,	3,500
Young stock and calf barnJuly 31, 1912,	1,800
Improving roads and groundsJuly 31, 1912,	500
Improving roads and groundsJuly 31, 1913,	500
Hydrotherapeutic apparatus and room for	000
sameJuly 31, 1913,	2,000
Improvements to boiler plant, 4 stokers,	2,000
soot blowers, repairs to breeching and	
brick workJuly 31, 1912,	6,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	5,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912.	250,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	250,000
11	200,000
11	

Sec.	5.	Rochester	state	hospital:
------	----	-----------	-------	-----------

Sec. 5. Rochester state hospital:	
Available for	
year ending	
New tin on B. and C. halls eastJuly 31, 1913,	4.500
Additional fireproofing of old buildings. July 31, 1912,	5,000
Additional fireproofing of old buildings July 31, 1913,	5,000
Laundry machineryJuly 31, 1913,	1,000
Engine, generator and switchboard (con-	_,
tingent)July 31, 1913,	8.000
New boiler (contingent)July 31, 1912,	5,000
Additional alterations and improvements	-,
in steam heating and electrical system. July 31, 1913,	5,000
Water softening plantJuly 31, 1912,	4,700
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	5,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	210,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	210,000
•	
Sec. 6. St. Peter state hospital:	
Additional to nurses' homeJuly 31, 1913,	50,000
Remodeling basement, assembly hall addi-	-
tionJuly 31, 1912,	8,000
For new well or repair of old one (con-	
tingent)Immediately,	2,000
Additional fireproofing, south wingJuly 31, 1912,	7,500
Additional fireproofing, south wingJuly 31, 1913,	7,500
Renewing floors, north wingJuly 31, 1913,	20,000
Additional equipment for laundry and re-	
newalsJuly 31, 1912,	3,500
Additional rewiring and repipingJuly 31, 1912,	17,500
Additional boiler with connectionsJuly 31, 1912,	5,500
Water softening plantJuly 31, 1912,	5,200
Additional electrically-operating pump,	-
brass lined and piping for water works. July 31, 1912,	1,400
Remodeling and renewing plumbing, main	
buildingJuly 31, 1912,	10,000
Purchase of cows reappropriated for silo	
and completing cow barnJuly 31, 1912,	1,800
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	5,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	245,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	245,000
Can 7 Sahari fan the blinds	
Sec. 7. School for the blind:	
Finishing basement and attic and veranda,	E 000
east cottageJuly 31, 1912,	5,000
Fire escapes, main buildingJuly 31, 1913,	1,500
Furniture and domestic science outfitJuly 31, 1913,	1,500

Available for year ending	
Improvements to superintendent's cottage. July 31, 1913,	1,500
Gymnasium and playground apparatusJuly 31, 1913,	1,200
LibraryJuly 31, 1912,	500
LibraryJuly 31, 1913,	500
Musical instruments, music and supplies. July 31, 1912,	500
Musical instruments, music and suppliesJuly 31, 1913,	500
Summer schoolJuly 31, 1911,	1,800
Summer schoolJuly 31, 1912,	1,800
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	2,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	2,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	32,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	33,000
Sec. 8. School for the deaf:	
New administration bldg., girl's dormitory	
and dining roomJuly 31, 1912,	60,000
Completing sameJuly 31, 1913,	120,000
Additional coal binsJuly 31, 1912,	800
Rewiring and replumbing Barron hall and	
hospitalJuly 31, 1912,	4, 000
Rewiring and replumbing Barron hall and	
hospitalJuly 31, 1913,	3,500
Additional boiler and piping and repairs	0.000
to brick workJuly 31, 1912,	3,000
Roads and groundsJuly 31, 1912,	500
Roads and groundsJuly 31, 1913,	500
Gallaudet students July 31, 1912,	300 300
Gallaudet students July 31, 1913,	250
Library	250 250
LibraryJuly 31, 1913, Instruction and appliances for deaf-blind. July 31, 1912,	1,000
Instruction and appliances for deaf-blind. July 31, 1912,	1,000
School desks and school appliancesJuly 31, 1913,	550
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	4,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	4,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	66,700
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	69,000
Sec. 9. School for feeble-minded.	00,000
Improvement in boiler house, pump room,	
etcJuly 31, 1912,	15,000
Completing sameJuly 31, 1913,	10,000
Extending subwayJuly 31, 1912,	9,000
Dormitory for farm boys, Grand ViewJuly 31, 1912,	14.000
Completing sameJuly 31, 1913,	14,000
Fireproofing and plumbing south tower. July 31, 1912,	10,000

	ilable for r ending	
Fireproofing third story main buildingJuly	31, 1913,	10,000
Coal hoppers, coal and ash handling equipmentJuly Stoker, additional boiler with piping, extension of breeching and header, setting auxiliary draft fan, with motor and discharge stack, pipe line for	31, 1912,	17,500
emergency serviceJuly Rewiring older buildings and improve- ments to feeder system and hot-water		10,000
service steam mainsJuly	31, 1912,	7,500
Completing sameJuly		7,500
New water supply and additional fire pro-	,	1,000
tectionJuly	31, 1912,	12,000
Completing sameJuly		12,000
Addition to and remodeling of sewer sys-	,,	,
temJuly	31 1912	5,000
Completing sameJuly		4,500
Garbage incineratorJuly		500
Engine, generator and auxiliaries July	31, 1912,	7,000
Grounds, fencing and playgroundsJuly	31, 1913,	3,500
Employes' dining roomJuly	31, 1912,	10,000
New and rebuilding old cow barn and silos. July		12,000
Done in and Letterments	01, 1010,	
Repairs and bettermentsJuly	31, 1914,	7,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly	31, 1913,	7,500
Current expenseJuly	31, 1912,	211,000
Current expenseJuly	31, 1913,	232,500
Repairs and bettermentsImmediately	aváilablé	2,500
- ·	21444	_,000
Sec. 10. State training school.		
Assembly hall and gymnasiumJuly	21 1019	20,000
Completing come	21 1012	45,000
Completing sameJuly Renewal of plumbing and repair of three boys' cottages, girls' building and in-	01, 1310,	45,000
dustrial bldgJuly	31, 1912.	8,000
Completing sameJuly		7,000
Remodeling girls' bldg., for small boys'		•
familyJuly		5,000
LibraryJuly		500
LibraryJuly	31, 1913	500
AgencyJuly		5,000
AgencyJuly	21 1012	5,000
Manual trainingJuly	<i>01</i> , 1 <i>314</i> ,	2,500
Manual trainingJuly		2,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly	31, 1912,	2,500

Available for year ending	
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	2,500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	60,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	60,000
Sec. 11. State public school.	
Addition to cow barnJuly 31, 1913,	3,500
Changes in steward's officeJuly 31, 1912,	500 1,200
Renewing kitchen floor and cement walks. July 31, 1912, Fire escapes, school building, four cottages	1,200
and hospitalJuly 31, 1912,	2,000
Cold storage bldg., including refrigerator. July 31, 1912,	3,700
New cottage for babiesJuly 31, 1912,	8,000
Completion of sameJuly 31, 1913,	7,000
Improvements to power plant, engine and	
generator, extension of water mains,	0.000
stokers and auxiliaries	8,600 250
Library	250
Domestic science apparatusJuly 31, 1912,	500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	2,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	2,500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	65,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	67,000
Sec. 12. State reformatory.	
Additional for administration bldgJuly 31, 1911,	25,000
Additional for administration bldgJuly 31, 1912, Additional for stone enclosing wall and	25,000
two gatesJuly 31, 1912,	12,500
Additional for stone enclosing wall and	10.500
two gatesJuly 31, 1913,	12,500 2,500
New galleries, cell house "B"July 31, 1913, Foundation for new cell wing and exten-	2,500
sion of dining hall wingJuly 31, 1912,	4,000
DittoJuly 31, 1913,	4,000
Ice houseJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Coal bunkersJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Completion of sameJuly 31, 1913,	2,500
New hoist and derrick for quarry and re-	0.000
pair of oldJuly 31, 1912, Exhaust fans and duct for three cell wings.July 31, 1912,	3,000 7,800
Providing means for taking care of roof	1,000
waterJuly 31, 1912,	1,000
Ventilating system for kitchen, laundry	1 000
and tailor shopJuly 31, 1913, Equipping new officers' dormitoryJuly 31, 1912,	1,600 1,000
Equipping new officers dormitoryouty 51, 1912,	1,000

Available for	
year ending	
New pumping plant and equipmentJuly 31, 1913,	3,100
Addition to heating and electrical system. July 31, 1912,	1,600
Additional guards and expenses of rock	•
crushing for roadsJuly 31, 1912,	3,000
DittoJuly 31, 1913,	3,000
Repairing plank stockadeJuly 31, 1912,	1,000
Repairing plank stockadeJuly 31, 1913,	1,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	3,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	3,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	100,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	105,000
Sec. 13. State prison.	
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	1,000
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	1,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	50,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	50,000
Sec. 14. State sanatorium for consumptives	
House for engineerJuly 31, 1913,	2,500
Launch and rowboatsJuly 31, 1912,	200
Water purifierJuly 31, 1912,	2,100
Cold storage bldg. and refrigeratorJuly 31, 1912,	2,000
Steel tower and tankJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Additional water mainJuly 31, 1912,	1,500
Filter bedsJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Additional water supply pumpJuly 31, 1913,	900
Additional for clearing lands and grounds	
and improving sameJuly 31, 1912,	1,500
DittoJuly 31, 1913,	1,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	1,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	1,500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	30,000
Current expense July 31, 1913,	30,000
Improvements to heating plantJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
Sec. 15. Hospital for indigent, crippled and deform	ned chil-
dren.	700
Instruction and amusementJuly 31, 1912,	500
Instruction and amusementJuly 31, 1913,	500
Grading and improving grounds, Phalen	1 000
park sanitariumJuly 31, 1912, Grading and improving grounds, Phalen	1,000
park sanitariumJuly 31, 1913,	1,000
To reimburse the city of St. Paul for water	1,000
mains to Phalen park sanitariumJuly 31, 1912,	1,238
Grading boulevardJuly 31, 1912,	419.50
drading boutevatu	±10.00

Available for	
year ending	500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	500 500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913, Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	30,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	30,000
	00,000
Sec. 16. Minnesota home school for girls.	
Two cottages for inmatesJuly 31, 1912,	20,000
Completion of sameJuly 31, 1913,	44, 000
Bldg. for office, social center and superin-	05.000
tendent's quartersJuly 31, 1912,	25,000
Receiving cottage and hospitalJuly 31, 1912,	15,000 13,000
Completion of sameJuly 31, 1913, Farm bldgs., farmer's cottage, horse and	15,000
dairy barn, hennery and piggeryJuly 31, 1912,	7,500
Steward's store buildingJuly 31, 1912,	3.000
Roads, walks and groundsJuly 31, 1912,	750
Roads, walks and groundsJuly 31, 1913,	750
Stock machinery and implementsJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Water-softenerJuly 31, 1912,	2,500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1912,	500
Repairs and bettermentsJuly 31, 1913,	500
Current expenseJuly 31, 1912,	25,000
Current expenseJuly 31, 1913,	25,000
Chapel for inmatesJuly 31, 1913,	10,000
Sec. 17. For miscellaneous purposes.	
Contingent fund, available at any and all	
institutions in case of necessityJuly 31, 1912,	25,000
Contingent fund, available at any and all	0" 000
institutions in case of necessity July 31, 1913,	25,000
Purchase of additional lands for state insti-	10,000
tutionsJuly 31, 1912, Purchase of additional land for state insti-	10,000
tutionsJuly 31, 1913,	10,000
State conference of charities and correc-	20,000
tionsJuly 31, 1912,	500
State conference of charities and correc-	
tionsJuly 31, 1913,	500
Deporting insaneJuly 31, 1912,	5,000
Deporting insaneJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
Clinical and scientific work for hospitals	
for insane, school for feeble-minded	. = 000
and penal institutionsJuly 31, 1912,	5,000
Clinical and scientific work for hospitals for insane, school for feeble-minded	
and penal institutionsJuly 31, 1913,	5,000
and penal institutionsbuly of, 1915,	0,000

Provided, That for the years ending July 31, 1912 and 1913 respectively, the board of control is authorized by and with the approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any one of the following institutions, namely:

The St. Peter state hospital for the insane, the Rochester state hospital for the insane, the Fergus Falls state hospital for the insane, the Anoka asylum, the Hastings asylum, the school for the deaf, the school for the blind, the school for the feeble-minded, the state public school, the state training school, the state reformatory, the state prison, the state hospital for indigent, crippled and deformed children, the sanatorium for consumptives, and the Minnesota home school for girls, to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding in the aggregate \$5,000, where necessary, to supplement the appropriations for current expense of any of the above-named institutions.

Provided, That said board may, without such consent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other specific purpose in and about such institutions, after the purpose for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and

Provided, further, That said board is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in his judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institutions; and

Provided, further, That all state buildings shall be insured in the name of the state, and, in case of the damage or destruction of such buildings, all money derived from the insurance thereon shall be paid into the state treasury to the credit of such institution, and the board having control of such institution shall have the right to expend such insurance money upon the repairs of such building if repairable; otherwise, such money shall be used, with such sums as may be specially appropriated therefor by the legislature, for the reconstruction of the building so destroyed or injured.

Sec. 18. Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may, at any time prior to July 31st, 1913, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons, as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the

money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 238-H. F. No. 1139.

An Act to appropriate money for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriations for state educational institutions.—Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available where not otherwise stated for each of the fiscal years ending July 31st, 1912, and July 31st, 1913.

Sec. 2. State university. For heating plant, available for the year ending July 31, 1912..... \$50,000.00 11. For the same purpose for the year 1913...... 35,000.00 11. For fuel, available for the year ending July 31, 1912 20,000.00 2. For fuel, available for the year ending July 31, 1913 50,000,00 5,000.00 Law library 3. For general library..... 10,000.00 4. 5. For general repairs..... 25,000.00 For maintenance of Elliott hospital..... 6. 79,600,00 325,000.00 7. For maintenance For chemistry building, available for the year 8. ending July 31st, 1912..... 175,000.00 For chemistry building, available for the year 9. ending July 31st, 1913..... 230,000.00 10. Alteration and repairs of the medical science building for use of the college of dentistry, available for the year ending July 31, 1912... 25,000.00 Equipment for college of dentistry, available for 11. the year ending July 31, 1912..... 20,000.00 Fireproofing and equipping the old Millard hall 12. for the use of the college of pharmacy, available July 31st, 1912..... 75,000.00